# 507880348 04/28/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7927476

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NIALL HURSON	03/29/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	R-TEK MANUFACTURING LIMITED	
Street Address:	259 BATTLEFORD ROAD	
City:	BENBURB	
State/Country:	NORTHERN IRELAND	
Postal Code:	BT71 7NP	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17529505
Application Number:	17908501

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5168223550

Email: aebdocket@hbiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: HOFFMANN & BARON LLP

Address Line 1: 6900 JERICHO TURNPIKE SUITE 200

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: SYOSSET, NEW YORK 11791

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ER: 392-GENERAL	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTHONY E. BENNETT	
SIGNATURE:	/anthony e. bennett/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2023	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Executed\_Assignment\_Appl\_Nos\_17529505\_17908501-392\_General#page1.tif source=Executed\_Assignment\_Appl\_Nos\_17529505\_17908501-392\_General#page2.tif source=Executed\_Assignment\_Appl\_Nos\_17529505\_17908501-392\_General#page3.tif

PATENT 507880348 REEL: 063481 FRAME: 0634

P40669ANS P40687ANS

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT made effective the 29 day of MARCH—Two Thousand and Twenty-Three between

**NIALL HURSON,** a British and Irish citizen, of 13 Belvedere Heights, Burren, Warrenpoint, County Down, BT34 3XZ, Northern Ireland, United Kingdom, (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part

**AND** 

**R-TEK MANUFACTURING LIMITED**, a Northern Ireland company, of 259 Battleford Road, Benburb, County Tyrone, BT71 7NP Northern Ireland, United Kingdom, (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part

<u>WHEREAS</u> the Assignor is the Registered Proprietor of the Patents/Applications, brief particulars of which are set out in the Schedule hereto, (hereinafter called "the said Patents/Applications") <u>AND WHEREAS</u> it has been agreed between the Assignor and the Assignee that the whole right title and interest in and to the said Patents/Applications shall be vested in the Assignee

## NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH:

- That in pursuance of that agreement and for good and valuable consideration (the
  receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor <u>HEREBY ASSIGNS AND</u>
  <u>CONFIRMS</u> unto the Assignee the whole right title and interest in and to the said
  Patents/Applications <u>TO HOLD</u> the same unto the Assignee its successors and assigns
  absolutely
- 2. The assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor will execute, sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights hereby assigned and (if requested to do so by the Assignee) to apply for and obtain registration of the Assignee as the registered proprietor of the Patents/Applications

PATENT REEL: 063481 FRAME: 0635 <u>IN WITNESS WHEREOF</u> the parties have executed this Assignment the day and year first above written.

# <u>SCHEDULE</u>

Country	<u>Patent/</u>	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
	Application No.		
Europe	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Austria	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Belgium	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Switzerland	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Czech Republic	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Germany	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Spain	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
France	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
United Kingdom	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Ireland	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Italy	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Luxembourg	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Monaco	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Malta	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Netherlands	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Poland	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Portugal	3931410	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
United Kingdom	2584860	18 <sup>th</sup> June 2019	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Australia	2020295642	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
China	2020800362932	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Hong Kong	40064663	12 <sup>th</sup> May 2022	Floor tile with waterproof connection
Korea	10-2021-	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection
	7036525		
USA	17/529,505	11 <sup>th</sup> June 2020	Floor tile with waterproof connection

PATENT REEL: 063481 FRAME: 0636

Europe	21700038.9	15 <sup>th</sup> January	Tile manufacturing process
		2021	
Australia	2021229499	15 <sup>th</sup> January	Tile manufacturing process
		2021	
Canada	3167891	15 <sup>th</sup> January	Tile manufacturing process
		2021	
China	2021800173475	15 <sup>th</sup> January	Tile manufacturing process
		2021	
Korea	10-2022-	15 <sup>th</sup> January	Tile manufacturing process
	7028829	2021	
USA	17/908,501	15 <sup>th</sup> January	Tile manufacturing process
		2021	·

NIALL/HURSON

WITNESS

R-TEK MÁNUFACTURING LTD

Capacity of Signatory... MANAGING. DIRECTOR

PATENT REEL: 063481 FRAME: 0637

(Booker

**RECORDED: 04/28/2023**